

No. 17-51060

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

WHOLE WOMAN’S HEALTH, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS; PLANNED PARENTHOOD CENTER FOR CHOICE, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS SURGICAL HEALTH SERVICES, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH TEXAS SURGICAL CENTER, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS; ALAMO CITY SURGERY CENTER, P.L.L.C., ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS, DOING BUSINESS AS ALAMO WOMEN’S REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; SOUTHWESTERN WOMEN’S SURGERY CENTER, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS, INCORPORATED, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS, DOING BUSINESS AS REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; CURTIS BOYD, M.D., ON HIS OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF HIS PATIENTS; JANE DOE, M.D., M.A.S., ON HER OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF HER PATIENTS; BHAVIK KUMAR, M.D., M.P.H., ON HIS OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF HIS PATIENTS; ALAN BRAID, M.D., ON HIS OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF HIS PATIENTS; ROBIN WALLACE, M.D., M.A.S., ON HER OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF HER PATIENTS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; FAITH JOHNSON, DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR DALLAS COUNTY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY; SHAREN WILSON, CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR TARRANT COUNTY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY; ABELINO REYNA, CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR MCLENNAN COUNTY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
No. 1:17-CV-00690-LY

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF LOUISIANA, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA,
KANSAS, KENTUCKY, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA,
NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
TENNESSEE, UTAH AND WEST VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Jeff Landry
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Elizabeth B. Murrill
Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
Louisiana Department of Justice
1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
(225) 326-6766
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S OPINION IS ERRONEOUS BECAUSE IT APPLIES A BALANCING TEST.....	5
A. The Panel Majority’s Conclusion that a Balancing Test Applies to Abortion Regulations Notwithstanding <i>June Medical</i> Is Incorrect.	6
B. The Panel Majority’s Application of <i>Hellerstedt</i> Balancing and Disregard of <i>June Medical</i> Contradicts Two Other Circuits.	7
C. The Panel Majority Failed to Consider Other Important Factors in Deciding Not to Follow <i>June Medical</i>	8
II. EVEN IF BALANCING APPLIES, THE DISTRICT COURT STILL ERRED BECAUSE ITS DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH <i>CASEY</i> AND <i>GONZALES</i>	9
A. The District Court’s Invention of a New Definition for “Substantial Obstacle” Contradicts <i>Casey</i>	10
B. The District Court Failed to Hold Plaintiffs to the Burden Required to Facially Invalidate the Law.	12
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DEVALUED THE STATE’S INTEREST IN PROTECTING UNBORN LIFE.....	14

- A. States Have a Significant Interest in Protecting Fetal Life Throughout Pregnancy. 15
- IV. THE DISTRICT COURT USURPED THE STATE’S POLICYMAKING AUTHORITY IN AREAS OF MEDICAL UNCERTAINTY. 18
 - A. Even If Uncertainty Existed, the State Is Permitted to Prohibit that Barbaric Procedure..... 19
 - B. Even If Evidence of Fetal Pain Is Not Certain, a State May Legislate to Protect Against It.....21
- CONCLUSION..... 23
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....26
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , <u>138 S. Ct. 2305</u> (2018).....	5
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , No. 18-1019, <u>2020 WL 3578669</u> (U.S. Jul. 2, 2020)	8
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , No. 19-816, <u>2020 WL 3578672</u> (U.S. Jul. 2, 2020)	8
<i>City of Alexandria v. Brown</i> , <u>740 F.3d 339</u> (5th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , <u>978 F.3d 418</u> (6th Cir. 2020).....	8, 9
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , <u>550 U.S. 124</u> (2007).....	passim
<i>Harris v. W. Ala. Women’s Ctr.</i> , <u>139 S. Ct. 2606</u> (2019).....	2
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , <u>968 F.3d 912</u> (8th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>In re Abbott</i> , <u>954 F.3d 772</u> (5th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>In re Gee</i> , <u>941 F.3d 153</u> (5th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00444-BAJ-RLB (M.D. La. filed Jul. 1, 2016).....	1

<i>June Medical Services, LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	passim
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	15
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	13
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	20
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	passim
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 938 (W.D. Tex. 2017)	3
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 978 F.3d 896 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>reh’g en banc granted, op. vacated</i> , 978 F.3d 974 (5th Cir. 2020) ..	passim
<u>Statutes</u>	
63 Okla. Stat. §§ 1-737.7–16	1
Ala. Code § 26-23G-2(3)	1
Ark. Code §§ 20-16-1801–1807	1

[Ind. Code §§ 16-34-2-1\(c\); 16-34-2-9; 16-34-2-10](#) 1

Kan. Stat. § 65-6743..... 1

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.787 1

[La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.1.1](#)..... 1

Miss. Code §§ 41-41-151–157 1

N.D. Cent. Code §§ 14-02.1–04.2 1

[Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 28-326\(4\), 28-347–.28 :347.06](#) 1

Ohio Rev. Stat. § 2919.15..... 1

[Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 171.151–.153](#)..... 18

[Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 171.151–.154](#)..... 1

W.Va. Code § 16-20-1 1

Other Authorities

Carlo V. Bellieni, *Analgesia for fetal pain during prenatal surgery: 10 years of progress*, *Pediatric Res.* (Sept. 24, 2020), <https://www.nature.com/articles/s41390-020-01170-2>..... 22

Stuart WG Derbyshire & John C. Bockmann, *Reconsidering fetal pain*, *J. Med. Ethics* 46, 3-6 (2020), <https://jme.bmj.com/content/46/1/3.full> 22
